

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

Texas Democratic Party, Gilbert Hinojosa, §  
Chair of the Texas Democratic Party, §  
Joseph Daniel Cascino, Shanda Marie §  
Sansing, and Brenda Li Garcia, §  
*Plaintiffs,* §

v. §

Civil Action No. 5:20-CV-00438-FB

Greg Abbott, Governor of Texas; Ruth §  
Hughes, Texas Secretary of State, Dana §  
Debeauvoir, Travis County Clerk, and §  
Jacquelyn F. Callanen, Bexar County §  
Elections Administrator, §  
*Defendants.* §

---

**STATE DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT  
Deputy First Assistant  
Attorney General

DARREN L. MCCARTY  
Deputy Attorney General for  
Civil Litigation

THOMAS A. ALBRIGHT  
Chief for General Litigation Division

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS  
Texas Bar No. 24087072

ANNE MARIE MACKIN  
Texas Bar No. 24078898

CORY A. SCANLON  
Texas Bar No. 24104599  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Phone: 512-463-2120  
Facsimile: 512-320-0667

**ATTORNEYS FOR STATE DEFENDANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BACKGROUND ..... 2

A. Texas Voters Will Be Able to Safely Cast an In-Person Ballot ..... 2

B. Texas Law Allows Voters to Vote by Mail Only in Limited Circumstances..... 4

C. The Texas Democratic Party and Others Sued in Travis County Trial Court..... 5

D. Texas’s Appeal Superseded the State Court’s Temporary Injunction ..... 6

E. The Texas Democratic Party Brought This Duplicative Lawsuit ..... 8

ABSTENTION ..... 9

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD ..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

A. Plaintiffs Cannot Overcome Sovereign Immunity and Lack Standing ..... 12

    i. Sovereign Immunity ..... 12

    ii. Standing..... 16

B. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Prevail on the Merits of Their Twenty-Sixth  
Amendment or Equal Protection Claims ..... 19

    i. The legal standard..... 20

    ii. Plaintiffs’ Twenty-Sixth Amendment claim fails..... 22

        a. Under rational-basis review, Plaintiffs cannot prevail ..... 22

        b. Plaintiffs’ Twenty-Sixth Amendment claim also fails under  
*Anderson-Burdick*..... 24

    iii. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection claims also fails..... 27

        a. Age ..... 27

        b. Race..... 28

C. The Election Code’s Definition of “Disability” is Not Unconstitutionally Vague ..... 28

D. Attorney General Paxton Did Not Intimidate Plaintiffs or Any Other Voters..... 30

E. Plaintiffs Will Not Prevail on Their First Amendment Claims ..... 33

INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AT THIS POINT IN THE ELECTION CYCLE IS IMPROPER.... 34

AN INJUNCTION WOULD UNDERMINE THE PUBLIC INTEREST ..... 35

PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED INJUNCTION IS OVERBROAD ..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	2, 35
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	32
<i>Allied Mktg. Group, Inc. v. CDL Mktg., Inc.</i> , 878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir.1989) .....	35
<i>Am. Fed’n of St., Cnty. &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 25 v. Lan1d</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	32
<i>Ammex Warehouse Co. v. Archer</i> , 381 S.W.2d 478 (Tex. 1964).....	7
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 420 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	20
<i>Ass’n for Retarded Citizens of Dall. v. Dall. Cty. Mental Health &amp; Mental Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Brooks v. Walker Cty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 688 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>Bruni v. Hughs</i> , 5:20-cv-35 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2020) .....	8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Cantu v. Moody</i> , 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	31
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	18
<i>Cranford v. Marion Cnty Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	22, 24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Deubert v. Gulf Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 820 F.2d 754 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	31
<i>Dillard Dep’t Stores v. Owens</i> , 951 S.W.3d 915 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1997, no writ).....	11
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975) .....	36
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Gilby v. Hughs</i> , 1:19-cv-1063 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 30, 2019).....	8
<i>Groome Resources, Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir.2000) .....	29

*Harris Cnty. Comm’r Court v. Moore*,  
 420 U.S. 77 (1975) .....10

*Harris v. Samuels*,  
 440 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1971) .....11

*Harrison v. NAACP*,  
 360 U.S. 167, 177 (1959).....10

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....18

*Hilliard v. Ferguson*,  
 30 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 1994) .....30

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....17

*In re Abbott*,  
 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020) .....36

*In re State Bd. for Educator Certification*,  
 452 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2014) .....7

*Inclusive Cmty. Project v. Abbott*,  
 2018 WL 2415034 (N.D. Tex. May 29, 2018) .....13

*Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State*, -- F.3d --,  
 2020 WL 2049076 (11th Cir. Apr. 29, 2020) .....16

*Justice v. Hosemann*,  
 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014) .....11

*Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents*,  
 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....27

*La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest*,  
 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010) .....18

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.*,  
 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....15

*Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections*,  
 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016) .....21

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 16, 17, 18, 19

*Maryland v. King*,  
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....35

*Mays v. LaRose*,  
 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 21, 22

*McCarthy ex rel. Travis v. Hawkins*,  
 381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004) .....13

*McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.*,  
 394 U.S. 802 (1969) ..... 21, 22, 23, 25

*Miller v. Hughs*,  
 1:19-cv-1071 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 1, 2019) .....8

*Miss. Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.*,  
 760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985) .....12

*Moore v. Hosemann*,  
 591 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 10, 11

*Morris v. Livingston*,  
 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014) .....13

*NAACP v. City of Kyle*,  
626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010) .....18

*Nashville Student Org. Comm. v. Hargett*,  
155 F. Supp. 3d 749 (M.D. Tenn. 2015) .....21

*Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Int’l House of Pancakes, Inc.*,  
622 F. Supp. 2d 470 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....29

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*,  
434 U.S. 1345 (1977) .....35

*OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas*,  
867 F.3d 604, 613 (5th Cir. 2017).....16

*Olagues v. Russoniello*,  
770 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1985) .....32

*Palmer v. Jackson*,  
617 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 9, 10

*Parson v. Alcorn*,  
157 F. Supp. 3d 479 (E.D. Va.) .....32

*Pennhurst State School and State Hospital v. Halderman*,  
465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....16

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott*,  
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) .....36

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....34

*Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman*,  
312 U.S. 496 (1941) .....9

*Rangra v. Brown*,  
566 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2009) .....34

*Ray v. Texas*,  
2008 WL 3457021 (E.D. Tex. 2008).....22

*Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) .....34

*Romero v. Coldwell*,  
455 F.2d 1163 (5th Cir. 1972) .....10

*Russell v. Harris County*,  
2020 WL 1866835 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 14, 2020) .....10

*Salmon v. Lamb*,  
616 S.W.2d 296 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1981, no writ.).....3

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*,  
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....37

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....19

*Stansberry v. Holmes*,  
613 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1980) .....29

*Stanton v. Stanton*,  
421 U.S. 7 (1975) .....37

*Storer v. Brown*,  
415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....1

*Stringer v. Hughs*,  
5:16-cv-257 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2019).....8

*TDP v. Debeauvoir*, No. D-1-GN-20-001610 (201st Dist. Ct., Travis Cty., Tex.)  
 (dkt'd Apr. 17, 2020, 4:09 PM) .....6  
*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*, 5:20-cv-438 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2020).....8  
*Tex. Democratic Party v. DeBeauvoir*, D-1-GN-20-001610 (Tex. Dist. [Travis] Mar. 20, 2019) .....8  
*Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs*, 5:20-cv-8 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2020) .....8  
*Tex. Educ. Agency v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.*, No. 03-20-00025-CV,  
 2020 WL 1966314 (Tex. App.—Austin Apr. 24, 2020, no pet. h.) (per curiam) .....7  
*Tex. Indigenous Council v. Simpkins*,  
 No. 5:11-cv-315, 2014 WL 252024 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2014).....17  
*Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey*,  
 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 11, 12  
*Texas League of United Latin American Citizens, et al. v. Whitley, et al.*,  
 Case No. 5:19-cv-00074-FB, Doc. 131 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2019).....34  
*Thornhill v. Alabama*,  
 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....33  
*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
 520 U.S. 351 (1997) ..... 20, 25  
*True the Vote v. Hosemann*,  
 43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014). .....25  
*United States v. 4*,  
 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967) .....32  
*United States v. Texas*,  
 445 F. Supp. 1245 (S.D. Tex. 1978).....21  
*United States v. Williams*,  
 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....33  
*Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart*,  
 563 U.S. 247 (2011) (citation omitted) .....13  
*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....34  
*Vielma v. Eureka Co.*,  
 218 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2000) .....11  
*Voting for Am. v. Steen*,  
 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 11, 12  
*Walgren v. Bd. of Selectmen of Town of Amherst*,  
 519 F.2d 1364 (1st Cir. 1975).....21  
*Washington v. Davis*,  
 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....28  
*Willingham v. Cnty. of Albany*,  
 No. 04-369, 2005 WL 1660114 (N.D.N.Y. July 12, 2005) .....32  
*Women’s Med. Ctr. of Nw. Hous. v. Bell*,  
 248 F.3d 411(5th Cir. 2001) .....12  
*Zapata v. Smith*,  
 437 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1971) .....16  
*Ziglar v. Abbasi*, 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....32

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 10307(b) .....31  
 52 U.S.C. § 10308(d).....31  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 221.003 .....16  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 31.003.....14  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 82.001-.004.....passim  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 83.005.....15  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 84.0041 .....33  
 TEX. GOV'T CODE § 418.001 .....3

**Other Authorities**

Tex. Gov. Proclamation (Mar. 16, 2020 7:30 p.m.) .....3  
 Tex. Gov. Proclamation (Mar. 18, 2020 10:00 a.m.).....3  
 Tex. Gov. Proclamation (Mar. 20, 2020 6:35 p.m.) .....3  
 Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code sections 51.014(a)(4) and (8).....6

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. XXVI, § 1 .....22
